
Notice of Meeting

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

Wednesday 13 March 2019- 7.00 pm
Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Dave Miles (Chair), Cllr Giasuddin Miah (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, 
Cllr Laila M. Butt, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole and Cllr 
Foyzur Rahman

Independent Advisor: John Raisin

Observers:  Dean Curtis, Gavin Palmer and Susan Parkin

Date of publication: 4 March 2019 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: David Symonds
Tel: 020 8227 2638

E-mail: david.symonds@lbbd.gov.uk
________________________________________________________________________

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting. 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
December 2018 (Pages 3 - 7) 

4. Independent Advisor (Pages 9 - 13) 

5. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2018/19: October-December 2018 
(Pages 15 - 47) 

6. Application for Admitted Body Status- Town and Country Cleaners 
(Pages 49 - 50) 

7. Administration and Governance Report (Pages 51 - 85) 

8. London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund Business Plan 
2019/20 (Pages 87 - 110) 



9. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

10. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings except 
where business is confidential or certain other sensitive information is to be 
discussed. The item below contains commercially confidential information 
which is exempt under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

11. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

ONE BOROUGH; ONE COMMUNITY;
NO-ONE LEFT BEHIND

Our Priorities

A New Kind of Council

 Build a well-run organisation 
 Ensure relentlessly reliable services
 Develop place-based partnerships

Empowering People

 Enable greater independence whilst protecting the most 
vulnerable

 Strengthen our services for all
 Intervene earlier

Inclusive Growth

 Develop our aspirational and affordable housing offer
 Shape great places and strong communities through 

regeneration
 Encourage enterprise and enable employment

Citizenship and Participation

 Harness culture and increase opportunity
 Encourage civic pride and social responsibility
 Strengthen partnerships, participation and a place-based 

approach

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 12 December 2018
(7:05  - 8:35 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Giasuddin Miah (Deputy Chair in the Chair), Cllr Sade 
Bright, Cllr Laila M. Butt, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole and Cllr 
Foyzur Rahman 

Observers Present: Susan Parkin

Advisors Present: John Raisin and Colin Cartwright

Apologies: Cllr Dave Miles, Dean Curtis and Joe Peach

14. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

15. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
September 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018 were confirmed as 
correct.

16. Minutes of the Pension Board

The minutes of the Pension Board held on 19 September 2018 were noted.

17. Training- Considerations which may legitimately influence Decision Making

John Raisin, the Independent Adviser, introduced training on the considerations 
which may legitimately influence Decision-Making as follows:

• Breadth of the Role and Responsibility of the Pensions Committee for 
Investment iss
[...]
rease of £21.0m from its value of £1,015.4m at 30 June 2018. The cash value 
held by the Council at 30 September 2018 was £23.9m giving a total Fund value 
of £1,060.3m.

For Q3 the Fund returned 2.3%, net of fees, underperforming its benchmark by 
1.0% and outperforming the PIRC LGPS Universe (PIRC) by 0.1%. Over one year 
the Fund returned 7.4%, underperforming its benchmark by 1.4% and 
underperforming PIRC by 0.4%. Over three years the Fund outperformed its 
benchmark by 0.3%, with a return of 12.2% and underperformed PIRC by 0.3%.

An oral update on the unaudited performance of the Fund for the period 1 October 
to 11 December 2018 was provided to the Committee. 

It was noted that equities had been performing well up to now, however since 
October 2018, investors were concerned about the potential for a potential 
recession in the future, which had influenced equity markets performance.

The Investment Fund Manager highlighted that there were concerns about three 
fund Managers performance, namely: Bailie Gifford, Newton and Pyford and they 
would be reviewed in the near future. In addition, he highlighted that BlackRock 
were now investing in a hotel adjacent to Birmingham Airport. Also, it was advised 
that Standish (now called Mellon Corporation) had not performed well. 

Members were concerned about underperforming Fund Managers and asked what 
action was taken in dealing with these. The Investment Fund Manager confirmed 
that not too much change had been made to the Investment Fund Strategy in the 
short term, however he assured the Committee that Managers have been and 
would be invited to address the Committee as part of a review, to explain the 
reasons for under-performance and that dismissals of Fund Managers can be 
recommended in certain cases. There was a report later in the agenda in relation 

Page 4



to the Diversified Growth and Fixed Income Review in relation to relocation of 
funds from certain Fund Managers.

The Committee noted:

(i) The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund; 

(ii)  The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 
Appendix 1; and

(iii) The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and the 
performance of the fund managers individually.

19. Administration and Governance Report

This report covered the following areas:

i. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2021;
ii. Cash flow to 31 October 2018; and 
iii. Guaranteed Minimum Pension Reconciliation.

The Investment Fund Manager highlighted the Guaranteed Minimum Pension 
Reconciliation (GMPR), which is the minimum pension a scheme had to be 
provided for those employees who were contracted out of the State Earnings-
Related Pension Scheme (SERPS) between 6 April 1978 and 5 April 1997. The 
amount is 'broadly equivalent' to the amount the member would have received had 
they not been contracted out. 

Employees contributing to the LGPS were contracted out of the State Second 
Pension (S2P). As part of the ending of contracting out from April 2016 schemes 
were required to ensure that a member’s pension is at least equivalent to what 
they would have earned under S2P, called the GMP. To do this the schemes 
records and those of the HMRC needed to be reconciled, with any differences 
resolved. The Investment Fund Manager advised that this reconciliation would be 
completed in March 2019 and that some pensioners had been overpaid, with 
letters being sent to those affected and their pensions reduced in future. A full 
report would be submitted to the March Committee. 

The Committee noted:
i. That the Fund is cash flow positive;

ii. The Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 
2021; and

iii. Update on the Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) Reconciliation.

The Committee agreed:

To delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to decide on the final approach 
taken to rectify the Fund’s records and recover any overpayment and make good 
a
[...]
nson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Helen Seechurn, Interim Director of Finance

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Summary

This report provides information for employers, members of London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham Pension Fund and other interested parties on how the Fund has 
performed during the quarter 1 October to 30 December 2018. 

The report updates the Committee on the Fund’s investment strategy and its investment 
performance. 

Recommendation(s)

The Pension Committee is recommended to Note:

(i)  the progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund; 

(ii)  the daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in Appendix 
1; and

(iii) the quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and the performance of the     
fund managers individually.

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This report provides information for employers, members of London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) and other interested parties 
on how the Fund has performed during the quarter 1 October to 31 December 
2018 (“Q4”). The report updates the Committee on the Fund’s investment 
strategy and its investment performance. Appendix 2 provides a definition of 
terms used in this report. Appendix 3 sets out roles and responsibilities of the 
parties referred to in this report. Appendix 4 is the Independent Advisors quarterly 
Market background report. 

1.2 A verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund for the period 1 
January to 11 March 2019 will be provided to Members at the Pension 
Committee.

2. Market Commentary Q4 2018

2.1 Volatility marked Q4 as a broad-based equity sell-off accelerated through to the 
end of December. Global equities fell over 11%, the worst quarterly return since 
2011, as investors sought the safety of more defensive assets amid concerns 
around US interest rates,
[...]
 Index returned 1.4%, UK Gilts Index Linked over 5-year 
index returned 2.0% and overseas bonds returned 4.6%. Sterling was down 6% 
against the Japan’s yen as the currency benefited from reduced investor risk 
appetite. The pound also lost 2.4% against the US Dollar and 0.8% against the 
Euro. Property had a positive quarter, returning 1.1%, bringing the one-year 
return to 7.5%.

3. Overall Fund Performance

3.1 The Fund’s externally managed assets closed Q4 valued at £970.1m, a 
decrease of £66.3m from its value of £1,036.4m at 30 September 2018. The 
cash value held by the Council at 31 December 2018 was £19.0m giving a total 
Fund value of £989.1m.

3.2 For Q4 the Fund returned -6.3%, net of fees, underperforming its benchmark 
by 1.7%. Over one year the Fund returned -2.1%%, underperforming its 
benchmark by 3.2%. Over three years the Fund underperformed its benchmark 
by 0.4%, with a return of 8.2%. The Fund’s returns are below:

Table 1: Fund’s 2018, 2017 Quarterly and Yearly Returns

Year 2018 2017 One 
Year

Two 
Years

Three 
Years

Five 
Years

  Q4  Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1
 Actual Return (6.3) 2.3 3.8 (1.9) 3.2 2.2 1.8 3.8 (2.1) 4.5 8.2 7.5
 Benchmark (4.6) 3.3 3.7 (1.3) 3.1 1.8 1.2 3.3 1.1 5.3 8.6 8.1
 Difference (1.7) (1.0) 0.1 (0.6) 0.1 0.4 0.6 0.5 (3.2) (0.8) (0.4) (0.6)
 *PIRC Universe  2.2 4.9 (3.6) 4.0 1.6 0.7  7.8  12.5 9.6
 The returns for the latest period are based on the asset allocation of the PIRC Local 
Authority Universe. The Universe is currently comprised of 60 funds with a value of 
£162bn.

3.3 Appendix 1 illustrates changes in the market value, the liability value, the Fund’s 
deficit and the funding level from 31 March 2013 to 31 December 2018. 
Members are asked to note the significant changes in value and the movements 
in the Fund’s funding level. Chart 1 below shows the Fund’s value since 31 
March 2009. 

Page 17



Chart 1: Fund Value in Millions (31 March 2009 to 31 December 2018) 

530
509

413
549

585 585
636 667

758 772

9
[...]
in second-tier and smaller cities reported fresh price falls.”

In conclusion, the fourth quarter of 2018 highlighted that the continuation of the positive 
economic backdrop, which had been facilitated by unprecedented monetary support by 
the world’s major Central Banks is now in doubt. Equity markets are now also subject to 
a number of significant potentially negative factors and this raises clear questions 
regarding how long the trend of generally upward equity prices witnessed for several 
years can continue.

 

John Raisin Financial Services Limited
Company Number 7049666 registered in England and Wales.
Registered Office 130 Goldington Road, Bedford, MK40 3EA

VAT Registration Number 990 8211 06

“Strategic and Operational Support for Pension Funds and their Stakeholders”
www.jrfspensions.com

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

13 March 2019

Title: Application for Admitted Body Status – Town and Country Cleaners

Report of the Strategic Director, Finance & Investment

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Investment Fund Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Helen Seechurn, Interim Director of Finance

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Summary: 

To consider the application for Admitted Body status from Town and Country Cleaners
 (T&CC) to the Local Government Scheme (LGPS).

The Committee is asked to agree:

 the application for Admitted Body Status by Town and Country Cleaners, as a 
‘closed’ agreement.

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 At present, the Pension Fund has a number of Admitted Bodies, some of which have 
been members of the London Borough of Baking and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the 
Fund”) for a number of years.

1.2 As Administering Authority, the Council cannot decline to admit a contractor if the 
contractor and the letting authority agree to meet the relevant requirements of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) regulations. In cases where the 
requirement of the LGPS regulations have been met, the Pension Committee can 
agree to retrospectively agree an admission agreement.

2 T&CC Admission Agreement

2.1 In 2018 the Jo Richardson Community School carried out a tender for cleaning 
services.

Page 49

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


2.2 The Jo Richardson Community School appointed Town and Country Cleaners 
(T&CC) as their cleaning contractor on a three-year contract, with options to extend 
the contract by a further two years. The previous catering contractor was the London 
Borough of Barking and Dagenham. The start date of the transfer was 1 January 
2019. 

2.3 T&CC will be a Transferee Admission Bodies (TAB) within the LGPS. These are 
typically private sector companies or charities. They take on staff from a 
scheduled body as a result of an outsourcing of services and the transferring 
employees had a right to remain in the LGPS or a “broadly equivalent” scheme. 

2.4 T&CC will be responsible for the risks, including investment risk, bond yield risk, 
inflation risk, pay award risk, longevity and regulatory risk. T&CC will require a bond.

2.5 The transfer of the staff from the Council to T&CC was completed on a fully funded 
basis, with the pension deficit remaining with the Council. The contribution rate 
calculated by the actuary for T&CC is 24.7%.

2.6 This Admission Agreement is a ‘closed’ agreement covering those employees 
currently working on the contract and will not include new staff. A total of 20 staff 
employed by the Council were TUPE transferred from the Council to Aspens. Of the 
20 staff, 16 are currently members of the Fund.

2.7 A review of the admitted body’s accounts will occur on an annual basis with a 
summary of the results for all Admitted Bodies taken to Committee.

4. Consultation 

4.1 None.

5. Financial Implications

Implications completed by: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

5.1 It is now usual when considering requests for Admitted Body status to consider the
financial risks that can fall upon the fund should the Admitted Body fall into financial 
difficulties. To mitigate these risks a form of financial guarantee or an indemnity bond 
is required.

6. Legal Implications

Dr. Paul Feild, Senior Governance Solicitor 

6.1 As outlined in the report, there is the potential for the fund to carry a risk if the 
organisation which seeks admission defaults in its obligation. As a result, additional 
measures need to be taken in the form of an agreement back by a guarantor or a 
bond to cover possible losses if the organisation cannot meet its liabilities so as to 
ensure that the admission of the body does not present additional risks to the fund. 

Page 50



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

13 March 2019

Title: Administration and Governance Report

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Investment Fund Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Helen Seechurn, Interim Director of Finance

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to note:
i. that the Fund is cash flow positive;
ii. the Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2021; 
iii. the appointment of Northern Trust as the Fund’s Custody and Performance 

monitoring provider;
iv. the extension of the actuarial and investment consultant contract to 30 June 

2020;
v. the Independent Advisor’s LGPS Update in appendix 1; 
vi. the Independent Advisor’s observations on the draft Statutory Guidance on Asset 

Pooling in Appendix 2.

The Committee is recommended to delegate to the Chief Operating Officer to submit a 
response to the MHCLG on the informal consultation on Asset Pooling.

1. Introduction

1.1 It is best practice for Members to receive regular administration data and 
governance updates. This report covers five main areas including:

i. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2021;
ii. Cash flow to 31 January 2019;
iii. Update on the investment consultant, actuary and custodian tender;
iv. An LGPS update by the Independent Advisor (appendix 1); and
v. Independent Advisor’s observations on the draft Statutory Guidance on Asset 

Pooling (appendix 2).

Page 51

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


2. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2021

2.1 Table 1 provides Members with the Fund’s three-year budget to 31 March 2021. 

Table 1: Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2021

Contributions 2018/19 
Budget

2019/20 
Budget

2020/21 
Budget

Opening Market Value   1,000,000   1,040,500   1,077,300 
Employee Contributions    
Council          4,500          4,000          3,500 
Admitted bodies          2,200          2,000          1,800 
Scheduled bodies          2,500          2,600          2,700 
Employer Contributions    
Council        18,000        16,000        14,000 
Admitted bodies          5,000          4,500          4,000 
Scheduled bodies          9,000          9,400          9,700 
Pension Strain          1,000          1,000          1,000 
Transfers In          2,500          2,500          2,500 
Total Member Income        44,700        42,000        39,200 
    
Expenditure    
Pensions -     33,000 -     34,500 -     36,000 
Lump Sums and Death Grants -       6,000 -       6,000 -       6,000 
Transfers Out -       3,500 -       3,500 -       3,500 
Administrative expenses -          600 -          600 -          600 
Total Expenditure on members -     43,100 -     44,600 -     46,100 
    
Net dealings with members          1,600 -       2,600 -       6,900 
    
Returns on Investments    
Investment Income          7,000          7,500          7,500 
Profit (losses)        35,000
[...]
primary 
investment. Therefore, to ensure an ability to meet the liability to pay beneficiaries the 
pension fund is actively managed to seek out the best investments. These investments 
are carried out by fund managers as set out in the report working with the Council’s 
Officers and Members.

8. Other Implications

8.1 There are no other immediate implications arising from this report though the Public 
Service Pensions Act changes will have an impact on the short and long-term workload 
of the Pension Fund. This will continue to be monitored.

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of appendices: 

i. the Independent Advisor’s LGPS Update; 
ii. the Independent Advisor’s observations on the draft Statutory Guidance on Asset 

Pooling.
iii. Draft guidance on pooling - consultation

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Appendix 1

JOHN RAISIN FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

London Borough of Barking & Dagenham Pension Fund

LGPS Update
 

A paper by the Independent Advisor
February 2019

Introduction

The purpose of this paper is to update the Pensions Committee on developments 
in respect of a range of important issues in the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS). This paper does not seek to address every significant issue 
relevant to the LGPS but rather those which appear to be the most relevant to the 
Barking and Dagenham Pensions Committee at this time.

The issues covered in this paper are:

 Scheme Advisory Board project – Good Governance in the LGPS Project

 Investment Pooling

 Investment Cost Transparency

 Section 13 Review of the 2016 LGPS Actuarial Valuation

 The Pensions Regulator and the LGPS

Scheme Advisory Board project – Good Governance in the LGPS

The LGPS in England and Wales is one Scheme administered by different local 
authorities (called Administering Authorities) who each operate a Fund within the 
overall Scheme. The operational structure of each Fund and its relation with the 
host authorit
[...]
y, four LGPS Asset Pools have so far signed up to the LGPS Code of 
Cost Transparency. Furthermore (as highlighted in the Independent Advisor’s 
paper elsewhere on this Agenda on the draft Statutory Guidance on Asset 
Pooling) this clearly and explicitly indicates the importance that the Ministry for 
Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) attaches to investment 
cost transparency as Section 8.7 states “Pool members should ensure that pool 
companies report in line with the SAB Code of Cost Transparency. They should 
also ensure that pool companies require their internal and external investment 
managers to do so.”

Section 13 Review of the 2016 LGPS Actuarial Valuation

The Government Actuary Department (GAD) was appointed by the MHCLG to 
report under Section 13 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 in respect of the 
2016 Actuarial Valuations of the Funds in the Local Government Pension 
Scheme in England and Wales (LGPS). Section 13 requires GAD to report on 
whether the following aims were achieved:

 Compliance: whether a Fund’s Valuation is in accordance with the 
Scheme Regulations

 Consistency: whether the Fund’s Valuation has been carried out in a way 
which is not inconsistent with other Fund Valuations within the LGPS

 Solvency: whether the rate of Employer Contributions is set at an 
appropriate level to ensure the solvency of the Fund

 Long term cost efficiency: whether the rate of Employer Contributions is 
set at an appropriate level to ensure the long-term cost efficiency of the 
Scheme, as measured on an individual Fund basis

The first two issues are concerned primarily with the methods of the four 
Actuarial firms (Aon, Barnett Waddingham, Hymans Robertson and Mercer) who 
undertake Actuarial Valuations for LGPS Funds. The issues of Solvency and 
Long Term Cost Efficiency are Fund specific. 

GAD undertook a “Dry Run” using the 2013 Actuarial Valuations but the report on 
the 2016 Valuations, which was issued on 27 September 2018, 
[...]


Report of the Strategic Director, Finance & Investment

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Group Manager Pensions 
and Treasury

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Helen Seechurn, Interim Director of Finance

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer 

Summary: 

The Pension Fund Business Plan sets out the key tasks for the Pension Committee in 
respect to Pension Fund issues for 2019/20 and reflects the Pension Committee’s 
commitment to put into action the investment strategy and monitor procedures for the 
future to ensure that the Fund meets its objectives and complies with best practice.

The Committee is asked to agree the Business Plan for 2019/20, subject to 
amendments following matters raised on this agenda.

Page 87

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


London Borough of Barking and 
Dagenham Pension Fund

2019/20 Business Plan

Page 88

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjK8YLk69nYAhVFYVAKHWInCOQQjRwIBw&url=http://www.mirror.co.uk/money/pension-crisis-how-survive-explain-11839210&psig=AOvVaw3Y_Kc1nZG8yqloYAuK52Cw&ust=1516101320687905


1 Introduction and Background 

1.1. The Local Government Pension Scheme (“the LGPS) is an occupational pension 
scheme that has been established by Act of Parliament and is governed by 
regulations made under the Superannuation Act 1972 and Public Service Pensions 
Act 2013. The London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the 
Fund”) is maintained under the Act.

1.2. The Fund is responsible for providing retirement and other benefits to employees of 
The London Borough of Barking and Dagenham (“the Council”). Fund membership 
is approaching 19,000 with 31 employers, including admitted and scheduled bodies. 
Administration of the Fund is the responsibility of the Council, which also
[...]
re Symonds

30 
June 
2019

Reviewed 
August 
2018 - 
ongoing

Collaborate 
with other 
authorities

Where the timing and scope of 
procurement exercises are likely to 
coincide with other authorities and 
where practical to do, joint exercises 
including Frameworks will be 
undertaken.

David 
Dickinson   Claire Symonds

30 
June 
2019

Reviewed 
August 
2018 - 
ongoing

22 Risk 
Title Description of Risk Directorate Current Risk 

Matrix Risk - Latest Note 

Internal 
Fraud 
within 
Team 

Treasury and Pensions is involved in the 
management of large scale financial 
resources on behalf of the Council and 
there is a potential risk that the area 
could be subject to internal fraud leading 
to significant financial and reputational 
risks

Finance Risk Reviewed April 
2018

              

Control 
Title Control Description Responsible 

Officer Manager Due 
Date 

Control - 
Latest 
Note 

Internal 
Fraud A – 
Policies 
and 
Procedures

Detailed policies and procedures and 
internal controls to ensure segregation of 
duties for key roles 

David 
Dickinson 

Claire Symonds 
30 
June 
2019

Reviewed 
August 2018 
- ongoing

Internal 
Fraud B – 
Internal 
Audit

Treasury and Pensions is subject to 
internal audit scrutiny on an annual basis 
with different areas being tested to 
ensure compliance. 

David 
Dickinson 

Claire Symonds 
30 
June 
2019

Reviewed 
August 2018 
- ongoing

Internal 
Fraud C – 
External 
Audit

All aspects of the work of Treasury and 
Pensions are subject to annual external 
audit covered by the audit of the 
Financial Statements with the Pension 

David 
Dickinson 

Claire Symonds 
30 
June 
2019

Reviewed 
August 2018 
- ongoing

Page 109



Fund also being subject to a separate 
audit opinion 

Page 110


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018
	4 Independent Advisor
	Agenda Item 4 Appendix 1 - Independent Advisor Specification

	5 Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2018/19: October-December 2018
	Agenda Item 5 Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 1
	Agenda Item 5 Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 2
	Agenda Item 5 Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 3
	Agenda Item 5 Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 4

	6 Application for Admitted Body Status- Town and Country Cleaners
	7 Administration and Governance Report
	Agenda Item 7 Appendix 1 Independent Advisor’s LGPS Update
	Agenda Item 7 Appendix 2 Independent Advisor re draft Statutory Guidance on Asset Poling
	Agenda Item 7 Appendix 3 Draft guidance on pooling - consultation

	8 London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund Business Plan 2019/20
	Agenda Item 8 - Appendix 1 Risk Register




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 13 March 2019
(7:00  - 8:16 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Dave Miles (Chair), Cllr Giasuddin Miah (Deputy Chair), 
Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole and Cllr Foyzur Rahman 

Observers Present: Gavin Palmer and Susan Parkin

Advisors Present: Colin Cartwright, Joe Peach and John Raisin

Apologies: Cllr Sade Bright and Cllr Laila M. Butt

23. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

24. Minutes (12 December 2018)

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018 were confirmed as correct.

25. Independent Advisor

The Investment Fund Manager introduced a report on the proposed renewal of the 
contract for the Council’s Pension Fund’s Independent Advisor, which included a 
review of the current Independent Advisor’s work during the past year.

The Committee resolved to agree to extend the appointment of the Committee’s 
Independent Advisor, John Raisin Financial Services Limited, for a further one 
year period based on the revised job description included as Appendix 1 to the 
report.

26. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2018/19: October-December 2018

The Investment Fund Manager introduced a report on the performance of the 
Council’s Pension Fund during the period 1 October to 31 December 2018 
(Quarter 3). 

The Fund’s externally managed assets closed Q4 valued at £970.1m, a decrease 
of £66.3m from its value of £1,036.4m at 30 September 2018. The cash value held 
by the Council at 31 December 2018 was £19.0m giving a total Fund value of 
£989.1m.  An oral update on performance of the Fund for the period 1 January to 
11 March 2019 was also provided to the Committee.  

Colin Cartwright (Aon Hewitt Advisor) confirmed that the Pension Fund had 
performed reasonably well during the quarter 3 period as it contained a high 
degree of diverse investments and was not wholly reliant on equities. There was, 
however, continuing global uncertainty concerning Brexit and concerns that the UK 
economy may suffer.



It was noted with concern that one of the Fund Managers (Mellon Corporation, 
formerly Standish) had continued to underperform and was subject to review.

The Committee noted:

(i) the progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund; 

(ii) the daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 
Appendix 1 to the report; and

(iii) the quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and the 
performance of the fund managers individually.

27. Application for Admitted Body Status- Town and Country Cleaners

The Investment Fund Manager presented a report on the proposal for Town and 
Country Cleaners (T&CC) to become an Admitted Body member of the London 
Borough of Baking and Dagenham Pension Fund.

T&CC had commenced as the cleaning contractor at Jo Richardson Community 
School on 1 January 2019, at which time 16 staff who were members of the 
Council pension scheme had transferred to the contractor under TUPE 
regulations.  The transfer of the staff was completed on a fully-funded basis, with 
the pension deficit remaining with the Council and a contribution rate calculated by 
the actuary for T&CC of 24.7%.  The Admission Agreement would be on a ‘closed’ 
basis, covering only those staff that were members of the Council’s pension 
scheme and would not include new staff. 

The Investment Fund Manager confirmed that the company had fulfilled the 
requirements to join the Fund as an Admitted Body and it was noted that a review 
of the Admitted Body’s accounts would occur on an annual basis with a summary 
of the results for all Admitted Bodies submitted to the Committee.

The Committee resolved to agree the application for Admitted Body Status by 
Town and Country Cleaners, as a ‘closed’ agreement.

28. Administration and Governance Report

The Investment Fund Manager introduced the regular administration and 
governance update report, which included details of the appointment of Northern 
Trust as the Fund’s Custody and Performance Monitoring provider on a five-year 
contract commencing 1 June 2019 and the proposed extension of the current 
arrangements for Actuary and Investment Consultant services.

The Independent Advisor also introduced his Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) update report and a paper on his observations on the draft LGPS Statutory 
Guidance on Asset Pooling, which was also appended to the report.  The 
Independent Advisor’s LGPS update included details of the Scheme Advisory 
Board ‘good governance’ project, investment pooling, investment cost 
transparency, Section 13 review of the 2016 Actuarial valuation and the Pension 
Regulator relationship with the LGPS. 



The Committee resolved to:

(i) Note that the Fund was cash flow positive;

(ii) Note the Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 
2021; 

(iii) Note the appointment of Northern Trust as the Fund’s Custody and 
Performance Monitoring provider on a five-year contract commencing 1 
June 2019;

(iv) Note the extension of the Actuary and Investment Consultant services 
contracts to 30 June 2020;

(vi) Note the Independent Advisor’s LGPS Update, as set out at Appendix 1 to 
the report; 

(vii) Note the Independent Advisor’s observations on the draft Statutory 
Guidance on Asset Pooling, as set out at Appendix 2 to the report; and 

(viii) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to agree the Council’s 
response to the Minister for Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) on the informal consultation on Asset Pooling.

29. London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund Business Plan 
2019/20

The Investment Fund Manager introduced the report on the Pension Fund 
Business Plan 2019/20, which set out the key tasks for the Pension Committee for 
the year ahead.

The Investment Fund Manager referred to the forthcoming interviews for Fund 
Managers, which were planned for May 2019 subject to Members’ availability.  

Arising from the discussions, officers were asked to arrange future training one 
hour prior to the main meeting and asked for clarification on the reduction to the 
fixed term of office for Committee Members from four years to two years.

The Committee resolved to agree the Business Plan for 2019/20 as set out in the 
report.


